

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 22-0288

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF RUTH C. BISIGNANO,
Deceased.

EXILE BREWING COMPANY, LLC,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

ESTATE OF RUTH C. BISIGNANO,
Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF FRANK J. BISIGNANO,
Deceased.

EXILE BREWING COMPANY, LLC,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

ESTATE OF FRANK J. BISIGNANO,
Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CRAIG E. BLOCK

APPELLEES'/CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 15

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 18

ARGUMENT26

I. Judge Block Did Not Err in Denying Exile’s Motion to Intervene Because Exile Failed to Comply With Procedural Prerequisites for Intervention, Exile’s Motion was Untimely, and Exile is an Interloper.....27

 A. Standard of Review.27

 B. Preservation of Error.....29

 C. Discussion.29

II. Judge Block Correctly Determined Exile’s Attempt to Close the Estates was “Meritless”37

 A. Standard of Review.37

 B. Preservation of Error.....37

 C. Discussion.38

 1. Overview of Reopening Administration of Estates.....38

 2. Judge Block Correctly Held Exile’s Attempt to Close the Estates was Meritless Because Legal Claims have been Considered “Property” for a Century, Iowa Law Unambiguously Defines “Personal Property” to Include Legal Claims, and it was Exile that Insisted Ruthie’s Estate be Reopened When it Contended Ruthie’s Estate is the Only Real Party in Interest in the Litigation.40

 2. Far from Depriving the Probate Court of Jurisdiction, the Omission of Intellectual Property Rights in Ruthie’s Name, Image, and Likeness in the Final Inventories Actually Provides an Independent Basis to Reopen the Estates.....66

III. Attorneys’ Fees Should Be Assessed (Cross Appeal)77

A. Preservation of Error.....77

B. Standard of Review.78

C. Discussion.78

CONCLUSION80

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....80

CERTIFICATE OF COST82

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE
REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....83

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen Calculators v. National Cash Register Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 137, 64 S. Ct. 905, 88 L. Ed. 1188 (1944)	28
<i>Arbie Min. Co. v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 462 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1990)	44, 48
<i>Brenton Bros. v. Dorr</i> , 213 Iowa 725, 239 N.W. 808 (1931)	41, 49
<i>Butler University v. Estate of Verdak</i> , 815 N.E.2d 185 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	71, 72
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Rosenberger</i> , 512 N.W.2d 303 (Iowa 1994)	48
<i>Citizens State Bank v. Hansen</i> , 449 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1989)	48
<i>Clark v. Lucas Board of Review</i> , 242 Iowa 80, 98 N.W.2d 748 (1950).....	42
<i>Eger v. Eger</i> , 314 N.E.2d 394 (Ohio Ct. App. 1974).....	74
<i>Gibson v. Belcher</i> , 338 S.E.2d 330 (S.C. 1985).....	74
<i>Gray v. Oliver</i> , 943 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa 2020).....	48
<i>Griffith's Adm'x v. Miller</i> , 149 S.W.2d 11 (Ky. 1941)	74
<i>Hobart v. Hale</i> , 477 N.E.2d 740 (Ill. Ct. App. 1985)	74
<i>In re Estate of DeTar</i> , 572 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	77, 78, 79
<i>In re Estate of Miroballi</i> , 2014 WIL 978461 (Ill. Ct. App. Mar. 11, 2014).....	34, 35
<i>In re Estate of Roethler</i> , 801 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2011)	passim
<i>In re Estate of Sampson</i> , 838 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013)	passim

<i>In re Estate of Warrington</i> , 686 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2004).....	passim
<i>In re Estate of Witzke</i> , 359 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 1984).....	39
<i>In re H.N.B.</i> , 619 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2000).....	27, 28
<i>In re Kenny’s Estate</i> , 233 Iowa 600, 10 N.W.2d 73 (1943)	33
<i>In re Linford’s Est.</i> , 239 P.2d 200 (Utah 1951)	74
<i>In re Marriage of Bevers</i> , 326 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1982)	50
<i>In re Marriage of Bolson</i> , 394 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa 1986)	30
<i>In re Marriage of Schroeder</i> , 697 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005)	50
<i>In re Randall’s Estate</i> , 40 N.W.2d 446 (N.D. 1949)	74
<i>Jack v. P & A Farms, Ltd.</i> , 822 N.W.2d 511 (Iowa 2012).....	69
<i>Jahnke v. City of Des Moines</i> , 191 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 1971).....	43
<i>Johnson v. Nelson</i> , 275 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1979).....	43, 49
<i>Keller v. Bass Pro Shops, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 122 (8th Cir. 1994)	47
<i>Lenge v. Goldfarb</i> , 363 A.2d 110 (Conn. 1975).....	74
<i>Matter of Conservatorship of Haravon</i> , 2021 WL 1400779 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	31
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Z.D.</i> , 952 N.W.2d 183, 2020 WL 4814143 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2020)	31
<i>McGahan v. Nat’l Bank of Logansport</i> , 281 N.E.2d 522 (Ind. Ct. App. 1972)	72
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	37
<i>Morris Plan Co. of Iowa v. Bruner</i> , 458 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999).....	30

<i>Restor-A-Dental Labs., Inc. v. Certified Alloy Prods., Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Rowedder v. Anderson</i> , 814 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2012)	78
<i>Schrier v. State</i> , 573 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1997)	30
<i>State ex rel. Armstrong, Teasdale, Schafly, & Davis v. Kohn</i> , 850 S.W.2d 86 (Mo. 1993)	69, 70
<i>State v. Mandicino</i> , 509 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1993)	30
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir.1984)	29
<i>Varvaris v. Varvaris</i> , 255 Iowa 800, 124 N.W.2d 163 (1963)	68
<i>Vreugdenhill v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp.</i> , 950 F.2d 524 (8th Cir. 1991)	73
<i>Winger Contracting Co. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 926 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2019)	29, 37
<i>Youngblut v. Youngblut</i> , 945 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 2020)	30

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1125	21
Acts 1967 (62 G.A.) ch. 391, § 1, eff. July 1, 1967	49
Acts 1996 (76 G.A.) ch. 1173, §§ 1, 2	49
Iowa Code § 4.1(21)	passim
Iowa Code § 554.9102	50
Iowa Code § 556.9	67
Iowa Code § 633.3	42, 51, 65
Iowa Code § 633.34	31

Iowa Code § 633.81	58
Iowa Code § 633.219	65
Iowa Code § 633.477	67
Iowa Code § 633.487	38
Iowa Code § 633.488	38, 57, 62
Iowa Code § 633.489	passim
Iowa Code § 633E.1	67
Iowa Code § 633E.5	67

OTHER AUTHORITIES

33 C.J.S. Executors and Administrators § 188	68
73 C.J.S. Property § 12	47
7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1923 (3d ed. 2002)	28
Brown on Personal Property § 7 (1955)	46, 47
<i>Chose in Action</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary 305 (4th ed. 1951)	46
<i>Chose in Possession</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary 275 (4th ed. 1951)	45
<i>Chose</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary 305 (4th ed. 1951)	45
Frank Hall Childs, <i>Principles of the Law of Personal Property</i> (1914)	46, 47
João Marinotti, <i>Tangibility As Technology</i> , 37 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 671 (2021)	48
Kevin D. DeBre, <i>Patents on People and the U.S. Constitution: Creating Slaves or Enslaving Science</i> , 16 Hastings Const. L.Q. 221 (1989)	45

<i>Known</i> , Webster’s Third World Dictionary (3d ed. 1966).....	70
Model Probate Code.....	39, 44, 70
Note, <i>Federal Estate Tax and the Right of Publicity: Taxing Estates for Celebrity Value</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 683 (1995) .	63, 73
Pascale Chapdelaine, <i>The Undue Reliance on Physical Objects in the Regulation of Information Products</i> , 20 J. Tech. L. & Pol’y 65 (2015).....	46, 47
<i>Personal Property</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary 1337 (9th ed. 2009) ..	42
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 316.....	47
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652I & cmt. a (Am. L. Inst. 1977), Westlaw (updated June 2020)	55
Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 46 cmts. b, g (Am. L. Inst. 1995), Westlaw (updated June 2020)	55
Special Pamphlet, 1963 Iowa Probate Code, Acts 1963 (60 G.A. S.F. No. 165 (eff. Jan. 1, 1964), § 489 (West 1963)	38, 39
W. S. Holdsworth, <i>The History of the Treatment of Choses in Action by the Common Law</i> , 33 Harv. L. Rev. 997 (1920) ...	45
W.H. Hastings Kelke, <i>An Epitome of Personal Property Law</i> (3d ed. 1910).....	46, 47
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976).....	69

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(1)	54
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.201	54
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.407	passim
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.413	17, 79
